



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 639/2025

AMIR UL HAQ

.....Appellant

Through: Mohd. Saleem, Mohd. Khurshid,
Mohd Nasir, Mr. Kartik Gupta & Mr.
S. M. Farukh, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Vishal Diwedi NIA PP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **09.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 14585/2025 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.A. 639/2025, CRL.M.A. 14586/2025

1. The present Appeal has been filed challenging the Order dated 22.03.2025, passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge – 03, Patiala House Courts, in RC No.05/2022/NIA/DLI, dismissing the bail application filed by the Appellant herein.
2. It is stated by the learned Counsel for the Appellant that the Appellant is in custody for more than three years. He states that till now out of 63 witnesses only 05 witnesses have been examined and the trial is likely to take a long time and, therefore, the Appellant be granted bail.
3. Issue Notice.
4. Learned Counsel for the NIA accepts notice.



5. List on 23.07.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 09, 2025

Rahul